
Headquarters 
New Zealand Defence Force 
Defence House 
Private Bag 39997 
Wellington Mail Centre 
Lower Hutt 5045 
New Zealand 

OIA-2023-4888 

tJ. J.$ February 2024 

Dear 

I refer to your email of 20 December 2023 to the Ministry of Defence requesting, under the 
Official Information Act 1982 {OIA), the following: 

Copies of all correspondence sent and received by New Zealand Defence Force, its 
staff and representatives, including but not limited to letters, emails, text messages, 
Whatsapp, Signal from National Party MPs, staff, or representatives regarding travel 
request a helicopter to take Ministers and their staff to Wairoa on 8 December 2023 
Copies of all correspondence sent and received by New Zealand Defence Force, its 
staff and representatives, including but not limited to letters, emails, text messages, 
Whatsapp, Signal from National Party MPs, staff, or representatives calling for any 
travel arrangements to Wairoa on 8 December 2023 
Copies of all correspondence sent and received by New Zealand Defence Force, its 
staff and representatives, including but not limited to letters, emails, text messages, 
Whatsapp, Signal from National Party MPs, staff, or representatives relating to air 
travel to Wairoa on 8 December 2023 
Copies of all correspondence sent and received by New Zealand Defence Force, its 
staff and representatives, including but not limited to letters, emails, text messages, 
Whatsapp, Signal from National Party MPs, staff, or representatives relating to Mark 
Mitchell and Simeon Brown's visit to Wairoa on 8 December 2023 

Your request was transferred to the New Zealand Defence Force (NZDF) in accordance with 
section 14{b){i) of the OIA. 

Readily retrievable correspondence is enclosed. Where indicated, the names and contact 
details of operational NZDF personnel and operational shared email addresses are withheld 
in accordance with section 6{a) of the OIA to avoid prejudice to the security of New Zealand. 
Personal information is withheld to protect privacy, and staff information is withheld to 
prevent this information being used for malicious or inappropriate purposes such as 
phishing, scams, or unsolicited advertising. This is in accordance with sections 9{2){a) and 
9{2){k) of the OIA respectively. Information subject to an obligation of confidence is 
withheld in accordance with section 9{2)(ba)(i) of the OIA as release of the information 
would be likely to prejudice the supply of similar information, and it is in the public interest 
that such information should be continued to be supplied. Information is also withheld in 
accordance with section 9{2)(g)(i) of the OIA to maintain the effective conduct of public 
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affairs through the free and frank expression of opinion. Note, pages 2 through to 4 of the 

MD424 form are removed as they contain no entries. 

You have the right, under section 28{3) of the OIA, to ask an Ombudsman to review this 
response to your request. Information about how to make a complaint is available at 

www.ombudsman.parliament.nz or freephone 0800 802 602. 

Please note that responses to official information requests are proactively released where 
possible. This response to your request will be published shortly on the NZDF website, with 
your personal information removed. 

Yours sincerely 

AJWOODS 
Air Commodore 

Chief of Staff HQNZDF 

Enclosure: 

1. Email correspondence 



RELEASED UNDER THE OFFICIAL INFORMATION ACT 1982 

From: 0 6(iJ 

Sent: 
To: 

Cc: 

Subject: RE: PM support Today 

Hi Sir, 

The transport configured King Air that was meant to be transporting CDF to WB is now unserviceable and now the 
CDF w ill be travelling in a podded frame (only 4 seats). 
They are expecting the t ransport aircraft to be serviceable later this morning but too late for CDF fl ight. It is likely to 
be too late for any possible flight into Napier for the PM. 

The King Air can't land in Wairoa. We are looking into if a Here can, 

Following your phone call just now · S(a) we will scope options for l<ing Air (preference transport airframe, 
second option podded with pax limits) to be positioned in Napier this afternoon for PM. 

Acting JAOC Director J3SA 

J3SASR JAOC - Ai rbne Surveil! & Response, Headquarters Joint Forces New Zealand 

Te Tauaarangi o Aotearoa I Royal New Zealand Air Force 
s. 6\a) 

www.nzdt .m il. nz 

J':!.\ TE TAUAARAN·GJ 

\!:)AIR FORCE 

WGCDR 

Cc: Shaw, Andrew, BRIG . 9(2)(k) 
s. 6(a) 

Subject: PM support Today 

Hi Sir/all, 

I have just spoken with SCE on this. 

CDF has asked me to confirm: 

1 

s. o(a) 



RELEASED UNDER THE OFFICIAL INFORMATION ACT 1982 
1. What the specific support request was for? I understand this to have been directly for an NH-90 for a 

specific leg of flight? 

2. That Wairoa is an unsuitable airfield to have offered a fixed wing aircraft out of? 

3. If Wairoa is unsuitable, was there any consideration or offer of providing a fixed wing aircraft out of Napier 
that would remove the requirement for the PM programmes to be dictated by the Air NZ Schedule? 

Possible follow ~p: At this point, CDF does not intend to change the schedule or offer new options as changing plans 
can be just as difficult as making them. However, he has suggested that if it helps PMO that if the Kingair can drop 
him in Woodbourne this morn ing then he would be happy for that aircraft to be re-tasked to support the PM out of 
Napier and that may allow the PM to have a full programme in Wairoa without being constrained by the AIR NZ 
scheduled departure times out of Napier. 

Naku noa, na. 

s. 9(21(a) 

Wing Commanders. 9(2}{a) 
Personal Staff Of ficer t o Chief Defence Force 

HQ NZDF, Defence House, 34 Bowen Street, Pipitea, Wellington 6011 
(Private Bag 39997, Wellington M ail Cent re, Lower Hutt 5045) 
Te Ope Katua o Aotearoa I New Zealand Defence Force 

s. 9{2}{a) 
www.nzdf.mi l. nz 

«OLE Object: Picture (Device Independent Bitmap)» 
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RELEASED UNDER THE OFFICIAL INFORMATION ACT 1982 

From: s. 6(a) 

Sent: 
To: 

Thursd~, 7 December 2023 8:48 p.m. 
s . 6(a} SQNLDR 

Subject: FW: SEEMAIL: PM Support For Friday (NH90) 

FYI, nil Addis helo task tomorrow . 

.__ ____ ....,.SA Bus Ent, NZIM Dip Man 
J35AT-2 Air Transport Operations (VIP), Headquarters Joint Forces New Zealand 
Te Ope Katua o Aotearoa I New Zealand Defence Force 

Q TE OPE I<AT'UA 0 AOT.EAFtOA 

DEFENCE FORCE 
· · · ·r 1 ; ~ai"f)lilt 

From: . 9(2J(a) @parliament.govt.nz] 
Sent: Thursday, 7 December 2023 8:25 p.m. 
To:s. 6{a) 
Cc: s. 6(a} •; NZDF VIP Travel Requests 
. 9(2)(k) i s. 6(a) 

~--~~~----------------------------------~ Subject: RE : SEEMAIL: PM Support For Friday (NH90) 

Evening All, 

s. 9{2}(oa}(i) 

However, I wanted to pass on a big thanks for the efforts in t rying to pull this together over the l.ast few days. PMO 
was especially happy we tried our best to make this work. 

We will need to be patient with key offices in parliament (PMO, MFA etc) over the next few months. As I ind icated, 
they have very limited staffing for which most is 'transitional' and the key people who organised these types of 
tasking have all left. Therefore, lots of learning is going to occur in very short busy time! 

Thanks again for your efforts. 

Attorney-General ! Minister of Defence 1 Minister for Digitising Government 
Minister Responsible for the GCSB I Minister Respo nsible for the NZSIS 
Minister of Science, Innovatio n and Technology 1 Minister for Space 
Lead Coordination Minister for the Government's Response to the Royal Commission's Report into the Terrorist Attack o 
Christchurch Mosques 

1 



RELEASED UNDER THE OFFICIAL INFORMATION ACT 1982 

s. 9(2)(a) 
Emaii:S. 9(2Xa~parliament.govt.nz 1 Website: www.Beehive.qovt.nz 
Private Bag 18041, Parliament Buildings, Wellngton 6160, New Zealand 

Authorised by Hon Judith Collins MP, Parliament Buildings, Wellington 

D1sc1a1mer Tl1e lnfoiTTlation 111 t illS email (including attachmen:s) is confidential and may be legally privileged If an addressing or t ransmisston en or 
has miSdtrected thiS ema11 please notify the author by replying to this emai l and destroy the message. If you are 1'\0t the Intended rectpient. any 
use. disclosure. copying or d1stnbut1on IS prohibited and may be unlawful. Please note Information about meetings 1e:laled 1o the MintSters· portfolios 
will be proactively released (this does nol1nclude personal or constituency matters) For each meeting in scope the summary would list dale hme 
I start and f1n1sh). bnet descnplion. location who the meehnQ was wtlll, and the portfolio If you attend a meeting w1th the Minister on behalf of an 
organisation. the name of the organ1sation Will be released If you are a sen or staff member ai an organisation. or meet with the Minister m your 
personal capacrty. your name may also be released The lOcation of the meeting Will be released. unless itrs a pnvate res1dence. The proactr11e 
release w111 be cons1stenl with the prOVISions rn the Offlctal lnfom:shon Act mcludmg privacy considerahons. Undet the Pr~vacy Act 1993 you have 
the rigl1t to ask for a copy of any personal mformatron we hold about you and to ask for 11 to be corrected if you tnfnk it IS wrong If yov·d like to ask 
lor a copy or your info1mation. or to have It corrected. or are concerned about the re lease of your infonnation tn the meeting disclosure. please 
contact the sender You can read more abotrt the proactive release policy a1 h!los:l/www,dra.govt.nz/Proactrve-Releases#M S 

From: s. 6(aJ ....;.,. _____ _ 
Sent: Thursday, 7 December 2023 7:55PM 
To: s. 9(2)(i) @parliament.govt.nz> 
cc: s . 6(a) ,;,:,..t:.:::::.:..:..:.::..:..:...:.~::e::::=====.:.....------~--

Subject : RE: SEEMAIL: PM Support For Friday (NH90) 

*** [SEEMAIL] This message may contain classified information*** 

Evenlng Sir, 

Has anyone been in contact re the NH90 being unserviceable? 

2 x A109 look to be doing the task now. 

Down to 3 pax per aircraft, for 6 total. Please advise the names of the 6 so we can book them s. 6 (a) once aircraft 
tasked. Also, if you can please advise which pax should fly together that would help. 

Aircrew undecided as yet. 

I have not yet seen SCE approval for this task to go ahead. Have asked s. 6(a} and he said he has verbal ------
approval, w ritten to follow. 

Any update on contact details for the MFAT pers? 

Cheers, 
s. 6(a) 

s. 6(a) 

Duty Air Component Commander Staff Officer (DACCSO) - HQJFNZ, Headquarters Joint Forces New Zealand 
Te Ope Katua o Aotearoa I New Zealand Defence Force 

Mobile: s . 6(a 
----------------------------------~ 

www.nzdf.mil.nz 
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RELEASED UNDER THE OFFICIAL INFORMATION ACT 1982 

0 TE OPE KA.TUA 0 AOTEAROA 

· DEFENCEFORCE 
. - "'fNM!!S(~ 

From:5 · 9(2}(a) @parliament.govt.nz] 

Sent: Thursday, 7 December 2023 3:29p.m. 
To: . 6(a) 
Cc: NZDF VIP Travel Requests s. ~(:.!)(1<) 

~------~--~--~----------~ 
Subject: RE: SEEMAIL: PM Support For Friday (NH90) 

Further Team- the PM's DPS staff have requested the contact details of the ai rcrew. 

Given the planning is still under way -I'm assuming this will not be able to be supplied till tomor row. Is this correct? 

(WGCDR) 

Attorney-General! Minister of Defence ! Minister for Digitising Government 
Minister Responsible for the GCSB I Minister Responsible for the NZSIS 
Minister of Science, Innovation and Technology 1 Minister for Space 
Lead Coordination Minister for the Government's Response to the Royal Commission's Report into the Terrorist Attack o 
Christchurch Mosques 

. 9 2J(a) 
Email: ~. 9 (2)(!}W,parliament.govtnz 1 Website: www.Beehive,govt.nz 
Private Bag 18041, Parliament Build ings, Well ington 6160, New Zealand 

Authorised /Jy Han Judith Collins MP. Parliament Buildings. Wellington 

Discla1mer: The mformaiion m this emai! {including atiachments) is confidential and may be legally privileged. If an address1ng or transmiSSion error 
!1as misd1rected lh1s ema1t please not1fy the aulhor by replytng to !hiS ema11 and destroy t11e message If you are nol Hle tr.tended rec1pient. any 
use. disclosure. copytng or distnbut1on ts pror,ibited and may be uniavvful. Please noie information aboul mee!tngs related to the MinJsters· portfo lios 
'Mil be proactively released {tl11s does not inciude personal or cons!ituecncy mal!ers) For each meetmg 1n scope the summary would list: date. time 
(start and finish}. bnef descrip!lon location. who t11e meeting •.vas with. and ihe portfolio If you a!!encJ a meet ing with the Minfster on behalf o f an 
orgamsatton. the name of the organtsation will be re leased if you are a senior staff member ai an organ1saiion or meet with the Minister in your 
personal capacity, your name may also be released The location of the meeting will be released. unfess it is a priva te residence. The- proact1ve 
release will be cons;st<->rlt with the prov1sions in the Official Information P..ct. mcluding pnvacy conslderatlOns. Under the Pnvacy .A.cl 1993 yol! have 
the nghl to ask for a copy of any personal information we hold al)out you. and to ask for 11 to be corrected if you tlltnk i! IS wrong lf you'd like to ask 
for a copy of your mformation or to have it corrected. or are concerned about the release of your mforma\lon in the meeting disclosure. p lease 
contact the sender. You car. read more about the ptoactive 1elease policy at hf1os./iwww dla.oovt.nzlProacttve-Releases#MS 

Thank you for your patience. 

Please find attached the updated request plus the MD424. 

3 



RELEASED UNDER THE OFFICIAL INFORMATION ACT 1982 

S. 9(2)(a) (WGC D R) 

NZDF Private Secretary 1 Office of Hon Judith Collins 

Attomey-General l Minister of Defence 1 Minister fo r Digitising Government 
Minister Responsib le for the GCSB 1 Minister Responsible for the NZSIS 
Minister of Science. Innovation and Technology 1 Minister for Space 
Lead Coordination Minister for the Government's Response to the Royal Commission's Report into the Terrorist Attack o 
Christchurch Mosques 

s. 9(2)(a 
Emaii:S. 9 (2 )(a )i)ar!iament.govt.nz 1 Website: www.Beehive.govt.nz 
Private Bag 18041, Parliament Buildings, Wellington 6160, New Zealand 

Authorised by Hon Judith Collins MP, Parliament Buildings, Wellington 

Oiscl;umer: T he tnformation in th1s email (111clud•ng attachmenis) 1s conf•denhal and may be legally privileged If an addresstng or transm1ss ion error 
has misdi1ected !hiS email. please noufy the author by rep lymg to thts ema1l and destroy the message If you are not the 1n!ended recipient any 
use diSclosure copying or d!Siribution 1s prohibited and may be unlawful Please note mfom1at•on about meet1ngs related to !tle Mm:sters porttohos 
w II be proactively released (th1s does not include personal or constituency matle•s) Fo1 each meeting 1n scope the summary would ~st date. time 
(slar1 and r,msh) brief de&cnption. location. who the meetmg was w1th. and the portfolio If you attend a meeung With the M•n•sler on oehalf ol an 
orgarnsation. tte name of the organ•sat1on Will be released. If you alE~ a sen10r $taff member at an organ•sat•on or meet w.th the Minister m your 
personal capacaty your name may <olso be released The locat1on of the meetmg ~111 be 1eteased. unless 111s a pnvate residence The proactive 
release will be cons•stent With the provisions in the Offlczallnformatlon Acl. mctLIChng pnvacy cor.sideralions Under the Pnvacy Act 1993 you have 
the right to ask for a copy of any personal information we hold about you, and to ask for it to be corrected 1f you think ills wrong li you'd like to ask 
for a copy of your mlorma!IOn. or to have II conected or are concerned about I he re lease of your information 1n the meeting disclosure, p lease 
contacl the sender. You can read more abO lit the proactive release pohcy at https.//www dia govt nz/Proactive-Releases#M S 

From: s. 6(a) -------Sent: Thursday, 7 December 2023 12:00 PM 
To: s. 9(2J{a @parliament.govt.nz> 
Cc: NZDF VIP Travel Requests S . 9(2)(k) 

Subject: FW: SEEMAIL: PM Support For Friday (NH90) 

*** [SEEMAIL] This message may contain classified in formation*** 

Good morning Sir, 

Please could we have an MD 424 for both legs of the requested trip (blank 424 attached) and an indication of any 
freight or DAC likely to be carried on the flights and on which legs it is to be carried? 

Kind regards, 
. 6(a) 

s. 6(a) BA Bus Ent, NZIM Dip Man 

J3SAT-2 Air Transport Operations (VIP), Headquarters Joint Forces New Zealand 

Te Ope Katua o Aotearoa I New Zealand Defence Force 

s. 6(a) 

www.nzdf.mil.nz 

A TEOP£1(. ATU.AOAOT£AROA V DEFENCE FORCE 
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RELEASED UNDER THE OFFICIAL INFORMATION ACT 1982 

From: ' · 9(2)(a} @parliament.govt.nz] 

Sent: Wednesday, 6 December 2023 4:43 p_.m_. _______ ____, 
To: NZDF VIP Travel Requests s. 9(2)(k} 
Cc: s. 6 a} 
s. 6(a) 

Subject: RE: SEEMAIL: PM Support For Friday (NH90) 
Importance: High 

I have just had a phone call from the PM's office- They would like to investigate the NH90 Option for Friday again. 
Plan would be: 

There for, can I please have rapid scoping of: 

• One NH90 support for the PM and staff on Friday {81h of December). 

• Wellington to Wairoa then to Napier (nil return leg for Wellington at this stage) 

• Passengers to be confirmed. 

Can I have a rough idea if this is achievable int eh next few hours please? 

Attorney-General ! Minister of Defence 1 Minister for Digitising Government 
Minister Responsib le for the GCSB 1 Minister Responsible for the NZSIS 
Minister of Science, Innovation and Technology 1 Minister for Space 
Lead Coordination Minister for the Government's Response to the Royal Commission's Report into the Terro rist Attack o 
Christchurch Mosques 

s. 9(2}(a} I 
Emaii:S. 9 2)(a)§'iparliament.govt.nz 1 Website: www.Beehive.qovt.nz 
Private Bag 18041, Parliament Buildings, Wellington 6160, New Zealand 

Authorised by Hon Juclith Collins MP, Parliament Buildings, Wellington 

O!SCiaime r The 1 r.fo rm atio n in thts e ma11 (including a Hac hme n\s ) is co nf1den!i a! and may be !ega lly privileged. If an addres:smg or tra nsm iss£o n error 
nas miSdirected t llis emai l please notify the autr1or by replying to th;s emaH and destroy the message If you are not !he intended rec1pient. any 
use. disciosure. copying or d1stnbut1on 1S prohibited and may be unlawful Please note information al)ou! meetings rela!ed to !he llllinJsters' portfo lios 
w111 be proactively released (this does not include persona! or corst;tuency matters) For each meeting in scope. the summary would hst: date, t1me 
(start and finish), brief description. locat1on. who the meeting was Wllh and the portfolio 11 you attend a meeting with the l\•11nisier on behalf of an 
organisation the narne of the orgamsation wi ll be released If you are a senior staff member at an organisation. or meet with the fv'im1ster m your 
persona! capacity. your name may also be released The location of the meeMg will be re leased unless it is a private restdence The proacttve 
re lease Wili be cons1stent with I he prov:sions In I he Offictallnformal ionAct inciud:ng privacy considerations Under !he Pnvacy Act 1993 you have 
the nght to ask for a copy of any personal information we hold about you. and lo ask fo r it to be corrected 1f you tt1i11k it is wrong If you'd like to ask 
fo r a copy of your information. or to have it corrected. or are concerned about the release of your information in ihe meeimg disclosure. please 
contact the sender You can read mo;e about the proac11ve release policy at https :llwww.dla.gpvLm:/Proactlve,Re leases#M~ 

Sent: Tuesday, 5 December 2023 3:15 PM 
To:S. 6(a} 

. 9(2)(k) 
~-------' NZDF VIP Travel Requests 

Subject: RE: SEEMAIL: 

Team, 

I've just heard from the PM' s office - no requirement for N H90 support on Friday. 

5 



RELEASED UNDER THE OFFICIAL INFORMATION ACT 1982 

Appreciate your efforts on th is. 

~ ~·, ~,:!{ .. . ,;;r..• • ·-· ;;. 'd " ..,., ·.~·~ ,, 
, ). ~ 'o J 

\.\,~~ · . HI~ 
~ •n '< ¥ ,, .~ 

~- 9(2)(a) (WGCDR) 
NZDF Private Secretary 1 Office of Hon Judith Collins 

Attorney-General ) Minister of Defence 1 Minister lor Digitising Government 
Minister Responsible fo r the GCSB 1 Minister Responsible for the NZSIS 
Minister of Science, Innovation and Technology I Minister for Space 
Lead Coordination Minister for the Government's Response to the Royal Commission's Report into the Terrorist Attack o 
Christchurch Mosques 

s. 9(2)(a) 
Email: s. ~(:.!)(a)@par1iament.govt. nz 1 Website: www. Beehive.qovt.nz 
Private Bag 18041. Parliament Buildings, Wellington 6160, New Zealand 

Authorised by Hon Judith Collins MP. Patilament Buildings, Wellington 

01scla•mer· Tne t'lforma!ion in thls ema,funchding artachmenisl is confidential and may be legally pnv1leged If an addressmg or transm1sstonerror 
has misdhecled th1s email. please nohfy the author by replymg to thiS ema1l and destroy the message If you are not the mtended reciptent <my 
use d1sclosure copytng or distribution 1s proh1bited and may be un:awlul Please note 1nformalion about meetings related to the IA1msters portfolios 
Wi ll be proactrvety released (th1s does not include personal or constituency matters) For each meeting tn scope the summary would fist" ·date. trme 
(start and finish}. brief description locahon who the meeting was With and the ponfoho If you attend a meetmg wrth the Mimster on behalf of an 
orgamsatlon the name of the organisation Wi ll be re leased. If you are a sen1or staff rnember at an organrsat1on 01 meet w1th the Minrster in yo ltr 
personal capac1ty. your nc;me may also be released. The locatron of the meeting w111 be released. unless 11 is a pnvate resrdence The proactrve 
re lease will be consrs tent with the pwvrslons In the Offtciallnformalton Act tl"'c lucli 119 pnvacy considerations Under t11e Pnvacy Act 1993 you have 
the right to ask for a copy of any personal information we l1oid about you, and to ask for rt to be corrected if you think 11 1S wrong If you·d like to ask 
fo r a copy of your m!ormatio n. or to nave It C011eC1ed or are concerned about the release of your informahon m the 111eetrl'lg dtsclosure. p lease 
contact the sender You can read more abo vi the proactive release pohcy at htlpsJ/www dia govt nz/Proacllve-Re!eases#M S 

From: s. 9(2)(a) @parliament.govt.nz] 
~ 

Sent: Monday, 4 December 2023 2:00p.m. 
To: s. 6(a} --------, 

Cc: · ts(a ) 

Subject: Request from PM's Office (Urgent ) 
Importance: High 

s. 6(a) 

Two questions: 

First: 
• The PM's office has requested NH90 support to get to Wairoa on Friday (8th of December). Can this please 

be rapidly scoped with options and timings please? 

Next, ~ · 9(2....:...;)(=g)....:...;{i}'------
could I please get a simple SOP or diagram (which ever is easier?) on the correct process (as NZDF 

understands it) for these types of requests for NZDF support. I' ll then uti lise this to go around parliament and 
brief/inform the key pers. Means everybody will begin on the same page. 

Thanks in advance for your help. 

6 



RELEASED UNDER THE OFFICIAL INFORMATION ACT 1982 
s. 9(2)(a) (WGCDR) 

NZDF Private Secretary I Office of Hon Judith Coll ins 

Attorney-Genera l ! Minister of Defence I Minister for Digitising Government 
Minister Responsib le for the GCSB 1 Minister Responsible for the NZSIS 
Minister o f Science. Innovation and Technology 1 Minister for Space 
Lead Coordination Minister for the Government's Response to the Royal Commission's Report into the Terrorist Attack o 
Christchurch Mosques 

Authorised by Hon Judith Collins MP, Parliament Buildings, Wellington 

Disclaimer T11e Information In !his email (tncludlli9 aaac!1ments) is conf idential and mey be le~Ja l!y pnviieged if an addressing or t ra nstTIISSion error 
t·,as misd1rected tl:is email. please not1fy the author by rep!y111g to this emai l and destroy the message If you are not 1he intended recipient, any 
use. disc losure. copying or distribution is prol11bi!ed and may be unlav,1ul Please note mformation about meet1ngs related io the Ministers' portfolios 
will be proactively released (this does not include personal or constituency mat!ersi For each meetmg m scope the summ ary would list: dale, time 
\Stan and fmrsh). bnef descnpt1on 1ocat1on. who the meet1ng wa£ with. and ihe po11fo lio !f you attend a meetmg wtth the M :111ster on behalf of an 
organisation. the name of the organisation villi be released. If you are a senior s\aff member a\ an organ,sallon. or meet with the r,~inister rn your 
personal c.apacrty. your name may also be released The location of the meeting wi!l be released. unless it is a private res i-dence. Tl1e proactive 
release Will be consrstent v~ith the provis1ons in the Official lnfonnalion Act mcludmg privacy cons1derat1ons. Under the Pnvacy Act 1993 you have 
the right to ask for a copy of any personal information we hold about you. and to ask fo r 1i to be corrected 1f you t ll;nl< it 1s w rong If you'd like to ask 
for a copy of your r11forrnation. or \o have 1t corrected. or are concerned about the release of yow information 111 the meetin.g discloswe, please 
oontaci the sender You can read more about the proactive release pc!icy a( !ltlps.liw•WI.dla.oovt nz/Proactive-Releases#!..,.,S 

The information contained in this Internet Email message is intended for the addressee only and may contain 
privileged information, but not necessarily the official views or opinions of the New Zealand Defence Force. If you 
are not the intended recipient you must not use, disclose, copy or 
distribute this message or the information in it. If you have received this message in error, pleas.e Email or 
telephone the sender immediately. 

The information contained in this Internet Email message is intended for the addressee only and may contain 
privileged information, but not necessarily the official views or opinions of the New Zealand Defence Force. If you 
are not the intended recipient you must not use, disclose, copy or 
distribute this message or the information in it. If you have received this message in error, pleas;e Email or 
telephone the sender immediately. 

------------.. ·---·-------·-- .. - ---.. ··--·- · .. --.- .... - .. _ 
The information contained in this Internet Email message is intended for the addressee only and may contain 
privileged information, but not necessarily the official views or opinions of the New Zealand Defence Force. If you 
are not the intended recipient you must not use, disclose, copy or 
distribute this message or the information in it. If you have received this message in error, please Email or 
telephone the sender immediately. 

_________ ,_-
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UPDATED DECEMBER 23 

 

 

 

     Date of Request:         

NZDF VIP TRANSPORT REQUEST 

Purpose of travel 

To transfer the PM, a number of other senior Ministers 
and their staff from Wairoa to Napier airport. 
 
Further, the flight will serve as an opportunity for PM and 
Ministers to undertake an ariel view of the damages 
caused to SH2 between Wairoa and Napier following 
Cyclone Gabrielle, and most recently weather events 
which has caused various landslips.  
 

Requesting agency/group Office of the Prime Minister  

VVIP/VIP VVIP  

Start date Friday, 8 December 1130, Wairoa Aerodrome  

End date Friday, 8 December  1200, Napier Airport 

Destinations Wairoa Airport to Napier Airport 

Description of services required, 

including freight 

PAX transfer only  

Total number of passengers, 

including number in Official Party (if 
reqd) 

12 PAX   

Primary point of contact   

Alternate point of contact   

Remarks (including proposed 
schedule or hard times)  

Requested that the Aircraft departs Wairoa Aerodrome 
for Napier Airport. The Aircraft flight plan would follow 
SH2 allowing view of damages caused to the road, and 
surrounding areas.  

Request to Minister of Defence  

Remarks 
 

 

Action once completed:  
Return to: Minister of Defence Military Secretary 
Email to: @parliament.govt.nz 
Tel:   

Minister of Defence Endorsement      Endorsed 

 

 

 
Hon Judith Collins 
Minister of Defence 

Defence Portfolio Action Use Only  
Either: 
1. Forward to: SCE Branch HQNZDF  

Email:    
Tel:   
Or 

s. 9(2)(a)

s. 9(2)(a)

s. 9(2)(k)
s. 9(2)(k)

s. 9(2)(k)
s. 9(2)(k)
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2. Return to Originator 
 
For SCE Br Use Only 
1. Received through Office of the Minister of Defence 
2. HQJFNZ (Scoping of Concept) 
3. SCE BR Approval Process 
4. Task Order released 
 

RELEASED UNDER THE OFFICIAL INFORMATION ACT 1982 
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New Zea land 

DEFENCE 
FORCE 
Te Ope Kiitua 0 Aotcaroa 

1 

Rank 

Rt Hon Luxon 

MP Nimon 

Hon. Mitchell 

Mr. 
s. 9(2)(a} 

Ms 

Ms 

Hon. Brown 

Mr. 
s. 9(2)(a) 

Mr. 

ADVANCE PASSENGER INFORMATION 

Arrival Date: 
Flight/Ship: 

From: 

To: Total Number of Passengers: 

Surname Given Names Gender 
Passport or Identity 

Expiry Date 
Date of 

Place of Birth 
Card Number Birth 

Christopher Mark M 
s. 9(2)(a} 

19-Jul-70 Christchurch 

Katie F Hastings 

Mark Patrick M 22-May-68 I Auckland 

M Tauranga 

F Otematata 

F Whanganui 

M Feilding, NZ 

M Bristol, UK 

M Waipukurau, NZ 

Simeon M 8-Apr-91 Rotorua 

M Hamilton 

I M Morrinsville 
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Nationality 

New Zealand 

New Zealand 

New Zealand 

New Zealand 

New Zealand 

New Zealand 

New Zealand 

New Zealand 

New Zealand 

New Zealand 

New Zealand 

New Zealand 

Dietary Requirements 

Nil 

Vegetarian 

Nil 

Nil 

No egg 

Vegetarian 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

Nil 

Nil 

Nil 




